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Martin Kropff TAP 
Chair 

 Global Director, 
Resilient Agrifood 
Systems (RAFS), 
CGIAR 

m.kropff@cgiar.org 
 
Focal Point:  
Roberto Rocha Correa, (CIMMYT, 
CGIAR) r.rocha@cgiar.org 

https://www.cgiar.o
rg/martin-kropff/ 

Ismahane 
Elouafi 

TAP 
Co-
Chair 

 Chief Scientist, 
Food and 
Agriculture 
Organization of the 
United Nations 
(FAO) 

Ismahane.Elouafi@fao.org 
Chief-Scientist@fao.org 
 

https://www.fao.or
g/about/leadership/
elouafi 

 

Thematic Session -Seed Systems 

Niels Louwaars TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, Seed 
Systems 
Session 

Director, Plantum n.louwaars@plantum.nl 
 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Wilson Hugo 
Wilson.Hugo@fao.
org 
 

Emmanuel 
Okogbenin 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Seed 
Systems 
Session 1 

Director, 
Programme 
Development and 
Commercialization, 
African Agricultural 
Technology 
Foundation (AATF), 
Kenya 

E.Okogbenin@aatf-africa.org 
 

Tammi Jonas TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Seed 
Systems 
Session 2 

President, 
Australian Food 
Sovereignty 
Alliance (AFSA) 

President@afsa.org.au 
 

Thematic Session -Field Cropping Systems 

Jon Hellin TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, Field 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 

Platform Leader, 
Sustainable Impact 
through Rice-Based 
Systems, 
International Rice 
Research Institute  
(IRRI), CGIAR 

j.hellin@irri.org 
 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Makiko Taguchi 
Makiko.Taguchi@f
ao.org 
 

Juliana 
Jaramillo 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Field 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 1 

Lead, Regenerative 
Agriculture 
Advocacy and 
Theme, 
RAINFOREST 
ALLIANCE 

JJaramillo@ra.org 

Bernard 
Vanlauwe 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Field 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 2 

Director R4D, 
Excellence in 
Agronomy, 
International 
Institute for Tropical 
Agriculture (IITA), 
CGIAR 

B.Vanlauwe@cgiar.org 
 

Thematic Session -Protected Cropping Systems 
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Yüksel Tüzel TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, 
Protected 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 

Professor, 
Department of 
Horticulture, Ege 
University; Former 
President, ISHS 
(2018-2022) 

yuksel.tuzel@ege.edu.tr 
 
Alternate : Peter Vanderborght, 
(CEO, ISHS) 
peter.vanderborght@ishs.org 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Fenton Beed 
Fenton.Beed@fao.
org 
 

Weijie Jiang TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Protected 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 1 

Professor, Institute 
of Vegetables and 
Flowers, Chinese 
Academy of 
Agricultural 
Sciences 
(IVF/CAAS) 

jiangweijie@caas.cn 
 

Pietro Tonini   TAP 
Member 
 

Co-Chair, 
Protected 
Cropping 
Systems 
Session 2 

Doctoral 
Researcher, Institute 
of Environmental 
Science and 
Technology, 
Autonomous 
University of 
Barcelona (ICTA-
UAB) 

Pietro.Tonini@uab.cat   

Thematic Session – Natural Resource Management (NRM) 

Graciela 
Metternicht 

TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, 
Natural 
Resource 
Management 
Session 

Professor, 
University of New 
South Wales, 
Sydney (UNSW) 
 

g.metternicht@unsw.edu.au 
 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Emma Siliprandi 
Emma.Siliprandi@
fao.org 
 
 

Shamie 
Zingore 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Natural 
Resource 
Management 
Session 1 

Director, African 
Plant Nutrition 
Institute (APNI) 

S.ZINGORE@apni.net   

Felix Reinders TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Natural 
Resource 
Management 
Session 2 

Chair, Steering 
Committee, The 
Global Framework 
on Water Scarcity in 
Agriculture  
(WASAG) 

reindersfb@gmail.com   

Thematic Session -Integrated Pest Management (IPM) 

Robert Bertram  TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, 
Integrated 
Pest 
Management 
Session 

Chief Scientist, 
United States 
Agency for 
International 
Development 
(USAID) 

rbertram@usaid.gov 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Buyung Hadi 
Buyung.Hadi@fao.
org 
 

Roma Gwynn TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Integrated 
Pest 
Management 
Session 1 

Vice President, 
International 
Biocontrol 
Manufacturers 
Association (IBMA) 

Roma.Gwynn@ibma-global.org  

Ibrahim Al-
Jboory 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Integrated 
Pest 
Management 
Session 2 

President, Arab 
Society for Plant 
Protection 

ijboory@gmail.com   

Thematic Session -Mechanization and Digitalization 
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Geoffrey 
Mrema 

TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, 
Mechanizati
on and 
digitalization 
Session 

Professor, 
Agricultural 
Engineering, 
Sokoine University 
of Agriculture, 
Tanzania 

geoffmrema@yahoo.co.uk 
geoffmrema@gmail.com 

FAO Focal Point: 
 
Josef Kienzle 
Josef.Kienzle@fao.
org 
 

Saidi Mkomwa TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Mechanizati
on and 
digitalization 
Session 1 

Executive Secretary, 
African 
Conservation 
Tillage Network 
(ACT) 

saidi.mkomwa@act-africa.org 

Salah 
Sukkarieh 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Mechanizati
on and 
digitalization 
Session 2 

Professor, Robotics 
and Intelligent 
Systems, University 
of Sydney, Australia 

salah.sukkarieh@sydney.edu.au   

Thematic Session -Farmers and Policy 

Channing 
Arndt 

TAP 
Vice-
Chair 

Chair, 
Farmers and 
Policy 
Session 

Director, 
Environment and 
Production 
Technology, 
International Food 
Policy Research 
Institute (IFPRI), 
CGIAR 
 

c.arndt@cgiar.org 
 

FAO Focal Points: 
 
Xia Jingyuan 
Jingyuan.Xia@fao.
org 
 
and  
AnneSophie Poisot 
AnneSophie.Poisot
@fao.org 
 
and  
Fenton Beed 
Fenton.Beed@fao.
org 
 

Rasheed 
Sulaiman   
 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Farmers and 
Policy 
Session 1 

Director, Centre for 
Research on 
Innovation and 
Science Policy 
(CRISP) 

rasheed.sulaiman@gmail.com 

Elizabeth 
Nsimadala 

TAP 
Member 

Co-Chair, 
Farmers and 
Policy 
Session 2 

Director, Women 
Affairs, Pan Africa 
Farmers 
Organization 
(PAFO). Ex-
President, PAFO. 
President, Eastern 
Africa Farmers 
Federation (EAFF) 

elizabethnsima@gmail.com   

Other TAP members 

Fenton Beed TAP 
Member 

 Senior Agricultural 
Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division 
(NSP), FAO 

Fenton.Beed@fao.org Coordinator of 
GPC Secretariat 

Maher Salman TAP 
Member 

 Senior Land  and 
Water Officer, Land 
and Water Division 
(NSL), FAO 

Maher.Salman@fao.org  

Guilherme 
Brady 

TAP 
Member 

 Partnerships Officer, 
Partnerships and UN 
Collaboration 
Division (PSU), 
FAO 

Guilherme.Brady@fao.org  
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Anne-Katrin 
Bogdanski 

TAP 
Member 

 Technical Officer, 
Joint FAO/IAEA 
Centre (Nuclear 
Techniques in Food 
and Agriculture) 
(CJN), FAO 

A.Bogdanski@iaea.org  

Preetmoninder 
Lidder 

TAP 
Member 

 Technical Adviser, 
Office of Chief 
Scientist (DDCC), 
FAO 

Preetmoninder.Lidder@fao.org  

Sheila Willis  
 

TAP 
Member 

 Director, 
International 
Programmes, 
Pesticide Action 
Network (PAN) 

sheila@pan-uk.org  

Bruno Gérard   TAP 
Member 

 Professor, 
AgroBioScience 
Lead, Mohammed 
VI University, 
Morocco 

Bruno.Gerard@um6p.ma   

Frederic 
Castell   

TAP 
Member 
 

 Senior Natural 
Resources Officer, 
Office of Climate 
Change, 
Biodiversity and 
Environment 
(OCB), FAO 

Frederic.Castell@fao.org 
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